CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. 305

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION OVER PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS LYING WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD FROM WASHINGTON COUNTY TO THE CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sherwood is informed, advised, and finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Sherwood and its inhabitants that a portion of certain county roads, hereafter described, to the extent that same are within the territory now embraced by the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, and otherwise under the jurisdiction of the county, should be transferred to the jurisdiction of the City of Sherwood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

(a)

That the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County be and it is hereby respectfully petitioned and requested to relinquish and transfer to the City of Sherwood jurisdiction over the following county roads insofar as said roads are situated within the present corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, to-wit:

 <u>County Road No. 2257</u> (S.W. Murdock lying between S.W. Tualatin-Sherwood Road and a point 2700 feet, plus or minus, south of said Tualatin-Sherwood Road). All of County Road No. 2257 lying between the south line of section 32, T2S, RIW, W.M. and the east one-quarter corner of said section 32.

- 2. <u>County Road No. 441</u> (S.W. Sunset lying between S.W. Sherwood Blvd. and the west line of Gregory Park, a subdivision of record, said point also being 1320 feet, plus or minus, west of said intersection of S.W. Sherwood Blvd.) All of County Road No. 441, lying between S.W. Sherwood Blvd, County Road No. 144, and the west line of section 32, T2S, R1W, W.M.
- (b) That the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County be respectfully requested and petitioned to undertake a proceeding in accordance with ORS 373.270, and that upon completion of proceedings make and enter an order transfering the jurisdiction of the above-referred to county roads to the City of Sherwood.
- (c) That the City Recorder be and is hereby instructed to deliver a certified copy of the foregoing resolution to the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Oregon.

PASSED:

By the City Council By Manimous vote this 28 day of November, 1984.

Tobias, Mayor Mary

lankenbaker olly Blankenbaker, City Recorder

ATTEST:



